covered unless specifically approved by Sun Life.  To assess the medical necessity of a 
higher priced drug, Sun Life will require the employee and their doctor to complete and 
submit an exception form. 

Annual prescription drug coverage maximum of twenty-five thousand ($25,000) 
dollars per covered individual. 

Dispensing Fee covered by Company at the rate below – the employee is responsible for 
amounts over the amount for the benefit years as follow: 
 2023 – 2026 $10.00 

ARTICLE 14B - DENTAL PLAN 

A Canadian Life and Health Insurance Association (C.L.H.I.A.) recognized Dental Plan as